

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

Nos. 04-1168, et. al. (Consolidated)

CINERGY MARKETING & TRADING, L.P.,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review
from the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
Docket No. EL01-118

**JOINT OPENING PETITIONERS' BRIEF
FOR CALIFORNIA STATE PARTIES AND
CONSUMER ADVOCATES**

Erik N. Saltmarsh, Chief
Counsel
Victoria S. Kolakowski,
Senior Staff Counsel
California Electricity
Oversight Board
770 L Street, Suite 1250
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 322-8601

Counsel for Petitioner
California Electricity
Oversight Board

Randolph L. Wu
Mary F. McKenzie
Elizabeth M. McQuillan
Michael M. Edson
Public Utilities
Commission
of the State of California
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 703-1697

Counsel for Petitioner
Public Utilities
Commission
of the State of California

Lynn N. Hargis
Public Citizen, Inc.
215 Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E.
Washington, D.C. 20003
(202) 454-5183
Counsel for Petitioners Colorado
Office of Consumer Counsel, et
al.

Dated: April 29, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
A. Parties and Amici	i
1. Petitioners:	i
2. Respondent:	i
3. Intervenors:.....	i
B. Rulings Under Review	ii
C. Related Cases.....	ii
D. Rule 26.1 Certificate.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY.....	ix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED	3
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	5
A. Statutory Background.....	5
B. How Market-Based Rates Are Established	6
C. The California Energy Crisis.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
A. Consumer Advocates: FERC’s Market-Based Rate Regime Violates the FPA.....	11
B. Joint Petitioners’ Challenge to FERC’s New Tariff Conditions	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13

II.	FERC’S MBR REGIME—WHICH FERC CONTINUED IN THE ORDERS UNDER REVIEW—VIOLATES SECTIONS 205(a), (b), (c), (d), (e) AND 206(a) AND (b).....	14
A.	FERC’s MBR Regime Violates Sections 205(a) and 206(a) and (b).....	14
B.	FERC’s MBR Regime Violates Sections 205(b) and 206(a) and (b).....	15
C.	FERC’s MBR Scheme Violates Section 205(c) Because It Fails to Comply with the Plain Statutory Language.....	16
D.	FERC’s MBR Scheme Violates Sections 205(d) and 205(e).....	21
E.	FERC Erred By Failing to Determine in this Case the “Just and Reasonable” Rates for the Future as Required by Section 206.....	25
F.	FERC Was Arbitrary and Capricious in Failing to Address Petitioners’ Arguments Regarding Its Lack of Statutory Authority.....	26
III.	ASSUMING FERC’S MBR REGIME IS LAWFUL, FERC’S RULES UNLAWFULLY RESTRICT REMEDIES AND ENFORCEMENT OF TARIFF VIOLATIONS	27
A.	FERC’s Restriction of Monetary Remedies	27
B.	The 90-Day Limitations Period	31
1.	FERC’s limitations periods are unlawful	32
2.	The limitations periods are arbitrary and violate due process	33
C.	FERC Unlawfully Premises Violations on Determinations of Seller Intent, Motive, Due Diligence and “Direct Nexus”	35
1.	Seller intent and motive do not determine the lawfulness of rates.....	35
2.	Seller due diligence does not ensure lawful rates.....	36
3.	The direct nexus requirement	38
IV.	THE RULES SHOULD PROHIBIT KNOWN MANIPULATIVE PRACTICES.....	39
A.	Withholding of Energy Supply.....	39
1.	Rule 1 is inadequate.....	40
2.	Rule 2 is not a viable enforcement alternative	42

B. Rule 2(c) Should Prohibit the Exercise of Market Power Whenever
Transmission Congestion Exists.....43

CONCLUSION44

DESIGNATION PURSUANT TO FRAP RULE 30(c).....46

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(C) AND D.C.
CIRCUIT RULE 32-147

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.*

Cases

<i>Am. Tel. and Tel. Co. v. Central Office Telephone, Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998).....	36
<i>ANR Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 771 F.2d 507 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>ARCO Oil & Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 932 F.2d 1501 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>Arizona v. Thompson</i> , 281 F.3d 248 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	13
* <i>Atlantic City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	32
<i>Atlantic Ref. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of State of N.Y.</i> , 360 U.S. 378 (1959).....	14
<i>California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp. v. FERC</i> , 372 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	13
* <i>California, ex rel., Lockyer v. FERC</i> , 383 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2004).....	passim
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13
<i>City of Piqua v. FERC</i> , 610 F.2d 950 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	25
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 750 F.2d 105 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	30
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 831 F.2d 1135 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	18
* <i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York v. FERC</i> , 347 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	29, 44
<i>Electrical District No. 1 v. FERC</i> , 774 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	18, 21, 26, 27

<i>Elizabethtown Gas Co. v FERC</i> , 10 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Entergy Louisiana, Inc. v. Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 539 U.S. 39 (2003).....	2
* <i>Farmers Union Cent. Exch. Inc. v. FERC</i> , 747 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	12, 15, 19
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 617 F.2d 809 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	23
<i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	14
<i>FPC v. Sierra Pacific Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956).....	24
<i>FPC v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 380 (1974).....	11, 14, 28
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. of New York v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 126 (1938).....	32
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	3
<i>In re Calif. Power Exchange Corp.</i> , 245 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2001).....	7, 8
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	33
<i>Louisiana Energy and Power Authority v. FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Maine Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 579 F.2d 659 (1st Cir. 1978).....	28
* <i>Maislin Indus. U.S. v. Primary Steel Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 116 (1990).....	16, 17
<i>Maryland People's Counsel v. FERC</i> , 760 F.2d 318 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	2
* <i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	passim

<i>Montana-Dakota Util. Co. v. Northwestern Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 246 (1951).....	21
<i>Municipal Elec. Util. Ass'n of Ala. v FPC</i> , 485 F.2d 967 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	23, 25
<i>Nat'l Ass'n for the Advancement of Colored People v. FPC</i> , 520 F.2d 432 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	27
<i>North Carolina Utils. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 42 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	34
<i>Northwestern Pub. Ser. Co. v. Montana-Dakota Utils. Co.</i> , 181 F.2d 19 (D.C. Cir. 1950).....	18
<i>PG&E Gas Transmission, Northwest Corp. v. FERC</i> , 315 F.3d 383 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Power Company of America LP v. FERC</i> , 245 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	20
* <i>Regular Common Carrier Conf. v. United States</i> , 793 F.2d 376 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	17, 18
<i>SEC v. Rind</i> , 991 F.2d 1486 (9th Cir. 1993).....	32, 34
* <i>Southwestern Bell Corp. v. FCC</i> , 43 F.3d 1515 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	17, 18, 22, 25
<i>Tejas Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 908 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Short</i> , 454 U.S. 516 (1982).....	33
* <i>Towns of Concord, Norwood, and Wellesley, Mass. v. FERC</i> , 955 F.2d 67 (D. C. Cir. 1974).....	28
* <i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. 2000).....	30
* <i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Serv. Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956).....	11, 24

Federal Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 3301	24
------------------------	----

15 U.S.C. § 78i(e).....	34
* 16 U.S.C. § 824d	passim
16 U.S.C. § 824d(a).....	5, 14
16 U.S.C. § 824d(b).....	6, 15
16 U.S.C. § 824d(c).....	6, 18
16 U.S.C. § 824d(e).....	6, 22
* 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	passim
16 U.S.C. § 824e(a).....	6, 14, 15, 25
16 U.S.C. § 824e(b).....	passim
16 U.S.C. § 825l.....	1
16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	2
49 U.S.C. § 1761(a).....	17

Federal Regulations

18 C.F.R. § 385.200.....	33
--------------------------	----

Administrative Decisions

<i>Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 90 FERC ¶ 61,316 (2000).....	35
<i>Cities of Anaheim</i> , 95 FERC ¶ 61,197 (2001), reh'g denied, 102 FERC ¶ 61,274 (2003).....	30
<i>Investigation of Terms and Conditions of Public Utility Market-Based Rate Authorizations</i> , Docket No. EL01-118-003, 103 FERC ¶ 61,439 (June 26, 2003).....	viii
<i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 90 FERC ¶ 61,141 (2000).....	30
<i>Jack J. Grynberg</i> , 93 FERC ¶ 61,180 (2000).....	29
<i>NRG Power Mktg., Inc.</i> , 91 FERC ¶ 61,346 (2000).....	30

<i>Order Amending Market-Based Rate Tariffs and Authorizations,</i> 105 FERC ¶ 61,218 (November 17, 2003)	viii
<i>Order Directing Staff Investigation,</i> 92 FERC ¶ 61,160 (2000)	7
<i>Order Establishing Refund Effective Date and Proposing to Revise Market-Based Rate Tariffs and Authorizations,</i> 97 FERC ¶ 61,220 (November 20, 2001)	viii
<i>Order On Rehearing,</i> 107 FERC ¶ 61,175 (May 19, 2004)	viii
<i>Possible Manipulation of Electric and Natural Gas Prices,</i> 102 FERC ¶ 61,108 (2003)	9, 34, 35, 40
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.,</i> 93 FERC ¶ 61,121 (2000)	7, 8
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.,</i> 95 FERC ¶ 61,115 (2001)	43
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.,</i> 95 FERC ¶ 61,418 (2001)	4, 5, 36, 41
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.,</i> 96 FERC ¶ 61,120 (2001)	9, 34
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.,</i> 97 FERC ¶ 61,275 (2001)	29, 30
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.,</i> 102 FERC ¶ 61,317 (2003)	9, 30
<i>Southern Co. v. Energy Marketing, L.P.,</i> 86 FERC ¶ 61,131 (1999)	16, 22
<i>Washington Water Power Co.,</i> 83 FERC ¶ 61,282 (1998)	36
